
 MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 12 July 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 PUBLIC 

WEB LINK: 
https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
  
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

  
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

  
Minutes 
  
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2023 (Cab.12.7.2023/3)   

(Pages 3 - 6) 
  

Items for Noting 
  
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.12.7.2023/4)   

  
Petitions 
  
5.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.12.7.2023/5)   

  
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
  

Core Services Spokesperson 
  

6.   Appointment of Deputy Returning Officer and Deputy Electoral Registration 
Officer (Cab.12.7.2023/6)  (Pages 7 - 10) 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  

7.   Submission to Local Government Boundary Commission on the future size of the 
Council (Cab.12.7.2023/7)  (Pages 11 - 44) 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  

8.   Statement of Licensing Policy Review Consultation 2022/23 (Cab.12.7.2023/8)  
(Pages 45 - 128) 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  
Place Health and Adult Social Care Spokesperson 
  

9.   Preparedness for CQC Assurance - Adult Social Care (Cab.12.7.2023/9)   
(Pages 129 - 186) 
  
Public Health and Communities Spokesperson 
  

10.   Reprocurement of Local Healthwatch and Complaints Advocacy Services 
(Cab.12.7.2023/10)  (Pages 187 - 204) 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

  
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson 
  

11.   Planned Regulation Changes for the Social Housing Sector Implications for the 
Local Authority and ALMO and review of the existing Clienting Assurance 
Framework (Cab.12.7.2023/11)  (Pages 205 - 250) 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, T. Cave, Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, 
Howard, Makinson and Newing 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Cherryholme, Moyes, Osborne, Peace and Sheard 
 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Wendy Popplewell, Executive Director Core Services 
Carly Speechley, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care for Barnsley 
Matt O'Neill, Executive Director Growth and Sustainability 
Julia Burrows, Executive Director Public Health and Communities 
Neil Copley, Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
Sukdave Ghuman, Service Director Law and Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement, HR and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Sukdave Ghuman by email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday 4 July 2023 



MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 28 June 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Cain, T. Cave, 

Franklin, Higginbottom, Howard, Makinson and Newing  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Cherryholme, Moyes, 
Osborne, Peace and Sheard 
  

 
36. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Councillors Cain and Bellamy declared non-pecuniary interests as Members of 
Goldthorpe Town Deal Board in respect of Minute Number 45.  
 

37. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 14 June 
2023 had been called in. 
 

38. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 June 2023 (Cab.28.6.2023/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

39. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.28.6.2023/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

40. Petitions received under Standing Order 44  (Cab.28.6.2023/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

41. Barnsley's Children and Young People's Plan (2023-26)  (Cab.28.6.2023/6)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Endorses the new, draft Barnsley Children and Young People’s Plan (2023-
2026); and 
  

2.    Agrees that the draft Children and Young People’s Plan be submitted for 
approval and adoption at the meeting of Full Council on 27th July 2023. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Cab.12.7.2023/3



 
2 

 
42. Asset Management Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28  (Cab.28.6.2023/7)  

 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Recommends to Council the approval and adoption of the Asset Management 
Strategy (AMS) covering the period 2023/24 to 2027/28; and  
  

2.    Recommends that Council support the approach to adopt a 5-year strategic 
land disposal programme; and 
  

3.    Recommends that Council commits to the approach identified to manage the 
asset base and support achieving the £5.5M efficiencies set out in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy; and 
  

4.    Recommends to Council that delegated authority be given to both the 
Executive Director of Growth and Sustainability and Director of Finance/S151 
Officer to approve any investment required (against the £1m already set 
aside) to deliver the key actions of the AMS, within their delegated authority, 
and that anything outside of this will be referred to Cabinet spokesperson/s 
and/or Cabinet as appropriate. 

 
43. Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) Wave 2 Acceptance of Funding  

(Cab.28.6.2023/8)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the acceptance of £1,797,150 awarded as part of the SHDF 2.1 
consortium bid via the Northeast and Yorkshire Energy 
[...]
s Electoral Registration Officer and Returning 
Officer as required by the Representation of the People Act 1983 to be responsible for its 
electoral registration functions and the conduct of elections. These statutory appointments 
are also aligned to the appointment of the Chief Executive. However, at present there is 
no Deputy appointed to these roles for resilience.   
 
Council Plan priority 
 
N/A 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Endorses the appointment of Wendy Popplewell as:   

i) Deputy Electoral Registration Officer and  
ii) Deputy Returning Officer  
to operate with the full powers of the Returning Officer and Electoral 
Registration Officer if she is unable to discharge them herself. This will apply at 
all elections, referenda and other polls in the Barnsley MBC area. 
 

2. That the report be submitted for approval at the meeting of Full Council on 27 
July 2023. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Cab.12.7.2023/6



 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The council appointed Shokat Lal to the roles of Deputy Electoral Registration 

Officer and Deputy Returning Officer in 2020. His appointment to these roles 
lapsed when he left the council in January 2023.   

 
1.2 The council has no legal obligation to appoint deputies to these roles, but it is 

considered good practice to appoint a deputy for resilience purposes. There is 
no financial remuneration connected to these roles. 

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Given the importance of these roles at certain points of the year ensuring that 

there is sufficient resilience to cope with the loss of key personnel is crucial. 
 
2.2 It is important that the Deputy Returning Officer and Deputy Electoral 

Registration Officer is of sufficient seniority within the council to be able to 
command the full resources of the council to successfully deliver an election 
should the need arise. 

 
2.3 The Executive Director of Core Services has been appointed to these roles 

since the post was created and it has proved to be an effective appointment in 
providing support and resilience to the Returning Officer.  

 
2.4 It is therefore recommended that Wendy Popplewell is appointed to these 

roles in her capacity as Executive Director of Core Services. 
 
3. IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION  
 
3.1 Financial and Risk 
 

There are no financial implications as there is no financial reimbursement for 
these appointments.  

 
3.2 Legal  
 
 None 
 
3.3 Equality  

 
Not applicable – this is an appointment to a statutory position. 
  

3.4 Sustainability 
 
 Decision-making wheel not completed – Not applicable – this is an 

appointment to a statutory position. 
 

3.5 Employee  
 
 None 
 

Page 8



 

 

3.6 Communications 
 
 None 
 
4. CONSULTATION 
 
 None 
 
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
5.1 None 
 
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 To ensure resilience in the positions of Returning Officer and Electoral 

Registration Officer. 
 
7. GLOSSARY 
 

None 
 
8. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

None 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

None 
 
10. REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

Financial consultation & 
sign off 

Colette Tyrell 
29th June 2023 

Legal consultation & sign 
off 

Sukdave Ghuman,  
19th June 2023 

 
 
Report Author: Peter Clark 
Post: Head of Service, Registration and Elections 
Date: 19/06/2023 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CORE SERVICES 
 
TITLE: Submission the Local Government Boundary Commission 

on the future size of the Council 
 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

12 July 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Core Services  

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public 
 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
As part of the ongoing Local Government Boundary Review, the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England requires the council to submit its 
view on the number of elected members it should have from 2026 onwards.    
 
Council Plan priority 
 
N/A 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:- 
 
1. Recommend to Council that the draft submission contained in Appendix 1 be 

approved for submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The first stage of the Local Government Boundary Review is for the Local 

Government Boundary Commission (LGBCE) to determine how many elected 
members the council should have in the future.  

 
1.2 In coming to their decision, the Local Government Boundary Commission will 

consider submissions from the council and any other interested groups. They 
will not carry out a public consultation. 

 
1.3 The submission should seek to give the commission an understanding of the 

Page 11

Cab.12.7.2023/7



 

 

operation of the council and the specific circumstances of the local area. It 
should also consider: 

• Strategic Leadership – how many councillors are needed to give 
strategic leadership and direction to the authority?    

• Accountability – how many councillors are needed to provide 
scrutiny to the authority – how many councillors are needed to meet 
the regulatory requirements of the authority?   – how many 
councillors are required to manage partnerships between the local 
authority and other organisations?   

• Community Leadership – how the representational role of 
councillors in the local community is discharged and how they 
engage with people and conduct casework. 

 
1.4 When recommending its future size the submission should provide evidence 

that several different council size options have been explored together with 
the reasons why a particular figure has, or has not, been selected. 

 
2. PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 We believe that our current structures support strategic leadership, 

accountability and community leadership well.  However, councillor workloads 
are very high, with many councillors fitting their substantial council 
responsibilities around work outside their council duties. We believe that the 
future will present ever greater demands 
[...]
thy Barnsley 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet recommends to the Full Council that: - 
 
The Statement of Licensing Policy appended to the report (Appendix 1) be 
published in accordance with the statutory requirements and adopted by the 
Council.  
 

 
 

Page 45

Cab.12.7.2023/8



 

 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to have a “Statement of 
Licensing Policy” that sets out the policies that the Council will generally 
apply to promote the Licensing Objectives when making decisions on 
applications made under the Act.  
 

1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 has four licensing objectives that a licensing 
authority must incorporate into any strategy. These are: 

• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• The Protection of Children from Harm 
• Public Safety 

1.3 The attached draft Statement of Licensing Policy complies with the statutory 
guidance, whilst reflecting local circumstances and responses received to the 
public consultation conducted prior to the final policy being determined. 
 

2. PROPOSAL 
 

2.1     We have a statutory duty to review and publish our Statement of Licensing       
          Policy at least once every five years with the focus being to promote the     
          licensing objectives. 
 
2.2    The policy sets out the requirements and standards that licence holders are     

    expected to meet when applying for a licence to operate premises within the    
    borough. 

 
2.3     Changes have been made to our existing policy to detail our Local Area Profile   

    and ensure applicants and licence holders appreciate the expectations of the  
    council when applying standards in relation to premises that require  
    permissions under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

2.4     The proposed key changes to current policies and procedures are: - 

• to set out the Local Area Profile and stress the weight of consideration it 
should be given when making an application
[...]
heir prevalence of use and Cumulative Impact Zones and how the 

policy recognises this position is currently under review and needs to considered 

carefully. 

 

   

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF PLACE HEALTH AND ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 

TITLE: Preparedness for CQC Assurance – Adult Social Care 

REPORT TO: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting 12 July 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio Place Health & Adult Social Care 

Key Decision No 

Public or Private Public 

Purpose of report 

The purpose of this report is to sight Cabinet on Adult Social Care’s readiness for 
inspection by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessment. To provide 
assurance of our approach, provide an overview of areas for improvement nd 
consider additional one-off capacity to support us. 

Council plan priority 

Healthy Barnsley 

• People are safe and feel safe.

• People live independently with good physical and mental health for as long
as possible. 

• We have reduced inequalities in health and income across the borough.

Recommendations 

That cabinet: 

1. Note the contents of the report and self-assessment (Appendix B).

2. That Cabinet supports the funding of additional capacity within ASC to respond
to / address issues arising from the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 
Conferences. 

3. That Cabinet supports the commissioning of a third-party organisation to
undertake a public conversation to shape the strategic priorities for Adult Social 
Care  

Page 129

Cab.12.7.2023/9



2 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1. As of 1 April 2023, Adult Social Care became subject to assessment and 

inspection by the Care Quality Commission (CQC). The approach to this self-

assessment was developed in September 2022. At this point, the CQC had 

released a draft framework and a questionnaire which provided insight into 

their thinking around standards and evidence. The Quality Assurance and 

Service Improvement Team (QASI)
[...]
es which link these to the CQC themes and standards. 

3 IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 

3.1  Financial and Risk 

3.1.1 The Director of Finance or his representative (Strategic Finance Business 
Partner) has been consulted in the drafting of this report. 

3.1.2 At this stage there are no recurrent financial implications arising from the 
outcome of the self-assessment review undertaken to ensure readiness and 
compliance with the CQC inspection framework. It is envisaged that the 
identified areas of improvement across the key themes of the CQC framework 
(see section 2) can be addressed within existing budgetary provision for Adult 
Social Care.  

3.1.3 The following non-recurrent resource commitments have been agreed to 
address specific issues or gaps (to be funded from the earmarked resources 
for the Better Lives Programme): 

• Backfill QA post (£78k): - additional temporary capacity (2 year fixed
term) has been recruited to within the Quality Assurance team (through 
backfilling existing vacant post) to support the self-assessment review 
work; 

• MARAC (tbc): - additional capacity within ASC (grade and cost subject
to evaluation) is sought to respond to / address issues arising from the 
Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conferences. It is proposed that this is 
funded on a non-recurrent basis – ongoing requirement subject to 
evaluation of the work / impact.  

• Big Conversation (£40k): - procurement of external support to deliver a
Big Conversation with people across Barnsley around Adult Social 
Care. This will support some of the areas identified in the CQC self-
assessment around engagement with people who use adult social care 
services and inform steps to creating a longer term strategy / vision. 

3.1.4 There is associated risk with regards to performance data and intelligence – 

Page 135



8 

which has been identified as a key area of improvement (see para 2.14 
above). Implementation of a robust performance framework for adult social 
care is imp
[...]
nt) 

Actions could include: running focus group with disability forum, amend tender specification, amend 
business plan to request extra ‘accessibility’ funding,  produce separate MAS action plan, etc. 
 

Action we will take: Lead Officer Completion date 

   

   

   

 

Stage 8 – Assessment findings 

Please summarise how different protected groups are likely to be affected 

Summary of 
equality impact  

The actions being taken forward are likely to have a positive impact on 
older and disabled people who access adult social care.   

 

 

Summary of next 
steps  

The next steps are to consider the approach with council colleagues and 
implement any agreed actions.   

 

 

Page 184



7 
 

Signature (officer responsible for EIA) Date 

 

07/04/2023 

** EIA now complete ** 

Stage 9 – Assessment Review 

 

(This is the post implementation review of the EIA based on date in Stage 1 if applicable) 

What information did you obtain and what does that tell us about equality of outcomes for 
different groups? 

 
 

 

Page 185



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT OF: Executive Director – Public Health & Communities  
 
TITLE:  Reprocurement of local Healthwatch & Complaints  
   Advocacy Services 
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

12 July 2023  

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Public Health and Communities  

Key Decision 
 

No 

Public or Private Public  
 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report provides an overview of the business case for the provision of local 
Healthwatch and the Independent Health Complaints Advocacy (IHCA) service, 
both of which are statutory requirements. The contracts for both services are due 
to expire at the end of March 2024 and the business case provides 
recommendations for a recommission.  
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Healthy Barnsley  
 
Recommendations 
 

• Cabinet to approve the budget from Healthier Communities (BU8) for up to 
five years (3+1+1) for two statutory services. 
 

• Cabinet to authorise officers within BMBC to approach the market to inform 
the procurement of local Healthwatch and the Health Complaints Advocacy 
Service from 1st April 2024.  

 
• Cabinet to authorise the Executive Director of Public Health & Communities 

to have delegated authority to award the contract for the local Healthwatch 
and Complaints Advocacy provider following a competitive process. 

 
 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Healthwatch England is a committee of the Care Quality Commission that 

serves as an independent advocate for health and social care consumers. 
Local Healthwatch providers must be appointed by each local authority to 

Page 187

Cab.12.7.2023/10



 

 

achieve the objectives of Healthwatch England in compliance with the Health 
& Social Care Act 2012. The primary goal of Healthwatch is to bring people's 
voices into the heart of commissioning and delivery, both nationally and 
locally, and to encourage health and social care services to listen to and 
engage people in decisions that affect them.  

 
The Independent Health Complaints Advocacy (IHCA) is another statutory 
requirement of the Health & Social Care Act 2021, which is designed to 
provide information, advocacy, and support for people to pursue complaints 
about NHS and/or social care services.  
 
The relationship between local Healthwatch and the Complaints Advocacy 
provider is critical, as the information they collect and share with each other 
contributes to the wider picture of people's experiences with Health and Social 
Care services. 

 
1.2 Healthwatch Barnsley is the voice of the community and represents the local 

population. Its main objective is to engage with people and health and social 
care services, be independent, influence health and social care services, and 
provide information to help local people make choices about health and social 
care services. The service should also be easily accessible to everyone in the 
Barn
[...]
 
Healthwatch England (2015) Independent Complaints Advocacy; Standards to support the commissioning, delivery 
and monitoring of the service 
Public Health England (2015) A guide to community-centred approaches to health and wellbeing 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/english-indices-of-deprivation-2019 
 
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/our-improvement-offer/care-and-health-improvement/health-and-
wellbeing-systems/support/healthwatch-resources/effective 

Page 204

https://www.gov.uk/government/statistics/english-indices-of-deprivation-2019
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/our-improvement-offer/care-and-health-improvement/health-and-wellbeing-systems/support/healthwatch-resources/effective
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/our-improvement-offer/care-and-health-improvement/health-and-wellbeing-systems/support/healthwatch-resources/effective


 

 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR – GROWTH AND SUSTAINABILITY  
 
TITLE: Planned Regulation Changes for the Social Housing Sector  
Implications for the Local Authority and ALMO and review of the existing 
Clienting Assurance Framework  
 
REPORT TO: CABINET 

 
Date of Meeting 
 

12 July 2023 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Regeneration and Culture  

Key Decision 
 

Yes 

Public or Private Public  
 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This report provides Full Council with an update of the latest position regarding 
social housing reform and a gap analysis of the current Clienting Assurance 
Framework adopted between the Council and Berneslai Homes in May 2022. The 
Framework was developed further to an external Clienting Review undertaken by 
ARUM in 2021/22 and in response to planned significant regulatory reform of the 
social housing sector following the publication of the Government’s Social Housing 
White Paper (published in November 2020) and the Social Housing Regulation 
(SHR) Bill (expected to receive Royal Asset during 2023). Planned changes, 
particularly in relation to Building and Fire Safety Accountability, Damp and Mould 
and the professional requirements of housing staff have been a moving feat as the 
SHR Bill has been passing through the House of Commons. This review of the 
current framework both sense checks existing arrangements, identifies areas of 
risk/issue and ensures that it remains fit for purpose one year on.   
 
The paper has been produced following a review of the Clienting Action Plan by 
the Strategic Plan Management Group in April 2023 and an internal Risk 
Workshop on 3rd April 2023. Consultation has also been undertaken with Berneslai 
Homes Services Agreement Core Group and EMT.  
 
Council Plan priority 
 
Learning, Growing, Healthy and Sustainable 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Full Council - 
 
1. Review the update provided in relation to social housing reform and the 

implications that these proposed changes have for the Council and the 

Page 205

Cab.12.7.2023/11



 

 

assurance that it needs from the ALMO in terms of its management and 
maintenance of the Council’s Housing Stock under the Services Agreement 
2021-2031.   
 

2. Endorse the proposed Governance Structure to comply with duties under the 
Fire Safety and Building Safety Bills, and the appointment of the Accountable 
Person within the Council. Delegates responsibility to the Fire and Asbestos 
Compliance Officer to register the Council’s high-rise buildings and prepare 
and submit building safety cases, as required.  

 
3. Supports opportunities to enhance the current Assurance Framework and the 

draft Action Plan which includes an independent review of current governance 
arrangements by Campbell Tickell.  

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
Background:  
 

1.1 In February 2021, the Council presented a report to Cabinet which outlined 
the key details and implications for the Council and Berneslai Homes which 
are expected to arise from the implementation of recommendations within the 
Social Housing White Paper – “The Charter
[...]
 with specialised knowledge for a specific purpose, for as long as the group 
so decides. Co-opted members may not send a deputy 
 

6.5 Deputies – any member unable to attend a meeting of the Building Safety Project 
Group should nominate a deputy to attend.  
 

6.6 Where Building Safety Project Group are unable to attend a meeting, any updates 
should be provided to the Chair. An appropriate representative may attend in their 
place, in agreement with the Chair  

 
Serviced by: 

 
Name  DESIGNATION  
 Administration support for the will be provided by an 

employee from the Building Safety/ Compliance team.  
 

7. Reporting Mechanisms  
 

7.1 Will be provided to the Audit and Risk Committee and BMBC members  
 

8. Frequency and Timing 
  

8.1 The Building Safety Project Board will meet on a quarterly basic,  
 

8.2 An Extraordinary meeting may be called if the Chair or Vice Chairs determines it 
appropriate.  

 

Page 248



 

 
9. Date the terms of reference were Approved  

 
Approved May 2023.  
 
 

10. Review Date  
 
May 2024. 
 
 
  

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2023 (Cab.12.7.2023/3)
	6. Appointment of Deputy Returning Officer and Deputy Electoral Registration Officer (Cab.12.7.2023/6)
	7. Submission to Local Government Boundary Commission on the future size of the Council (Cab.12.7.2023/7)
	Appendix 1 - Barnsley MBC Council Size Submission
	How to Make a Submission
	About You
	The Context for your proposal
	Local Authority Profile
	Council Size
	Strategic Leadership

	Other Issues


	8. Statement of Licensing Policy Review Consultation 2022/23 (Cab.12.7.2023/8)
	Appendix 1 - Licensing Policy Statement
	Glossary of Terms
	1. Overview
	1.01 Introduction
	1.02 Purpose of the Statement of Licensing Policy
	1.03 Scope of Policy
	1.04 Integrating Strategies
	1.05 Introduction to Public Health involvement
	1.05.1 Points to consider in order to reflect the Public Health 
[...]
	2. Introduction
	3. Enforcement Options
	a) No Action
	b) Informal Action
	c) Statutory notices, Seizing Equipment, Closing Premises
	d) Refusal/Revocation of Licence/Approval/Permit
	e) Works in Default
	f) Injunctions
	g) Enterprise Act Actions
	h) Fixed Penalty Notices
	i) Simple Cautions
	j) Prosecution

	4. References

	Appendix 6 – Pool of Suggested Conditions of Licence
	1. General Considerations
	2. Licence Conditions
	2.01 CCTV
	2.02 Noise from deliveries and/or waste collection
	2.03 Alcohol delivery services

	3. Premises Categories
	3.01 Restaurants, cafes and coffee houses
	3.02 Premises supplying hot food and drink between 11:00pm and 05:00am (Late night refreshment venues)
	3.03 Pubs, bars and members clubs
	3.04 Premises providing music, dance and similar entertainment
	3.05 Late night music venues
	3.06 Off-licences
	3.06.1 Illicit Goods: Alcohol and Tobacco

	3.07 Theatres, cinemas, qualifying clubs and community premises
	3.08 Hotels
	3.09 Premises providing nudity, striptease and other adult entertainment
	3.10 Large temporary events



	Notes

	Appendix 2 Consolidated response docuement LA 2003

	9. Preparedness for CQC Assurance - Adult Social Care (Cab.12.7.2023/9)
	Appendix B - Adult Social Care Self Assessment May 2023
	Appendix C - EIA

	10. Reprocurement of Local Healthwatch and Complaints Advocacy Services (Cab.12.7.2023/10)
	Appendix 1 - Healthwatch ICAS Business Case

	11. Planned Regulation Changes for the Social Housing Sector Implications for the Local Authority and ALMO and review of the existing Clienting Assurance Framework (Cab.12.7.2023/11)
	Appendix 1 - Clienting Assurance Framework 2022
	Appendix 2 - Assurance Framework Action Plan
	Appendix 3 - Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet 
DATE: Wednesday 12 July 2023 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), T. Cave, Franklin, 

Frost, Higginbottom, Howard, Makinson and Newing  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors Bellamy, Bowser, Moyes, Osborne, Peace 
and Sheard 
  

 
47. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

48. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 28 June 
2023 had been called in.  
 

49. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 June 2023 (Cab.12.7.2023/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

50. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.12.7.2023/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

51. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.12.7.2023/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 

52. Appointment of Deputy Returning Officer and Deputy Electoral Registration 
Officer (Cab.12.7.2023/6)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Endorses the appointment of Wendy Popplewell as Deputy Electoral 
Registration Officer and Deputy Returning Officer to operate with the full 
powers of the Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer if they are 
unable to discharge them themselves. This will apply at all elections, 
referenda, and other polls in the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council area; 
and 
  



 
2 

2.    Agrees that the report be submitted for approval at the meeting of Full Council 
on 27 July 2023.  

 
53. Submission to Local Government Boundary Commission on the future size of 

the Council (Cab.12.7.2023/7)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet recommend to Council that the draft submission contained 
in Appendix 1 be approved for submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England.  
 

54. Statement of Licensing Policy Review Consultation 2022/23 (Cab.12.7.2023/8)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet recommends to Full Council that the Statement of 
Licensing Policy appended to the report (Appendix 1) be published in accordance 
with the statutory requirements and adopted by the Council.   
 

55. Preparedness for CQC Assurance - Adult Social Care (Cab.12.7.2023/9)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Notes the contents of the report and self-assessment (Appendix B); and 
  

2.    Supports the funding of additional capacity within Adult Social Care to respond 
to/address issues arising from the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 
Conferences; and 
  

3.    Supports the commissioning of a third-party organisation to undertake a public 
conversation to shape the strategic priorities for Adult Social Care.  

 
56. Reprocurement of Local Healthwatch and Complaints Advocacy Services 

(Cab.12.7.2023/10)  
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Approves the budget from Healthier Communities (BU8) for up to five years 
(3+1+1) for two statutory services; and 
  

2.    Authorises officers within the Council to approach the market to inform the 
procurement of local Healthwatch and the Health Complaints Advocacy 
Service from 1st April 2024; and 
  

3.    Authorises the Executive Director of Public Health & Communities to have 
delegated authority to award the contract for the local Healthwatch and 
Complaints Advocacy provider following a competitive process.  

 
 
 
 



 
3 

 
57. Planned Regulation Changes for the Social Housing Sector Implications for the 

Local Authority and ALMO and review of the existing Clienting Assurance 
Framework (Cab.12.7.2023/11)  
 
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 27 JULY 2023 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:- 
  

1.    Reviews the update provided in relation to social housing reform and the 
implications that these proposed changes have for the Council and the 
assurance that it needs from the arms-length management organisation 
(ALMO) in terms of its management and maintenance of the Council’s 
Housing Stock under the Services Agreement 2021-2031; and 
  

2.    Endorses the proposed Governance Structure to comply with duties under the 
Fire Safety and Building Safety Bills, and the appointment of the Accountable 
Person within the Council. Delegates responsibility to the Fire and Asbestos 
Compliance Officer to register the Council’s high-rise buildings and prepare 
and submit building safety cases, as required; and 
  

3.    Supports opportunities to enhance the current Assurance Framework and the 
draft Action Plan which includes an independent review of current governance 
arrangements by Campbell Tickell. 

  
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


